

No. 13-604

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS BRADY HEIEN, *Petitioner*,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of
America, Inc., U.S. Justice Foundation, The
Lincoln Institute for Research and Education,
Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense
and Education Fund, Western Journalism
Center, The Abraham Lincoln Foundation,
Institute on the Constitution, Conservative
Legal Defense and Education Fund, Policy
Analysis Center, Downsize DC Foundation, and
DownsizeDC.org in Support of Petitioner**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
ROBERT J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

MARK B. WEINBERG
WEINBERG, JACOBS &
TOLANI, LLP
10411 Motor City Dr., Ste. 500
Bethesda, MD 20817
Attorney for Amici Curiae
FSC and FSDEF

**Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
June 16, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW WAS BASED ON NO FIXED PRINCIPLE OF LAW, BUT RATHER ON THE SUBJECTIVE OPINION OF FOUR JUDGES AS TO WHAT THEY FELT “REASONABLE” UNDER THE “TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES”	5
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT QUESTION IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE ANALYZED AND RESOLVED ON THE BASIS OF OBJECTIVE PROPERTY RIGHTS, NOT SUBJECTIVE NOTIONS OF REASONABLENESS	11
III. STOPPING AN AUTOMOBILE ON “REASONABLE SUSPICION” OF ACTIVITY THAT VIOLATES NO LAW IS <i>PER SE</i> UNREASONABLE, A VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Fourth Amendment	2, <i>passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Boyd v. United States</u> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	17
<u>California v. Greenwood</u> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	14
<u>Delaware v. Prouse</u> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	14, 15, 19
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	11
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013)	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840)	12
<u>Illinois v. Lidster</u> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	15
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	13
<u>Malcomson v. Scott</u> , 23 N.W. 166 (Mich. 1885)	19
<u>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</u> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	15
<u>Ohio v. Robinette</u> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	12
<u>Oliver v. United States</u> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	14
<u>Olmstead v. United States</u> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	13
<u>Ornelas v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	18
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	14
<u>State v. Ivey</u> , 360 N.C. 562 (N.C. 2006)	4, 5
<u>State v. McLamb</u> , 186 N.C. App. 124 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007)	14
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7, 8
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Hedrick</u> , 922 F.2d 396 (7 th Cir. 1991)	14
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	14

Warden v. Hayden, 387 U.S. 294 (1967) 13
Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806
(1996) 4, 10, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

“T. Haeck, “Snohomish County judge avoids DUI
charge,” MyNorthwest.com (Oct. 30, 2012) 9

J. Locke, Treatise of Government (P. Laslett, ed.,
Cambridge Univ. Press 1988) 18

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law,
Thompson/West (2012) 12

“Stephens County judge pulled over for speeding,”
KSWO News (Dec. 5, 2008) 9

H. Titus & W. Olson, “U.S. v. Jones: Reviving the
Property Foundation of the Fourth Amendment,”
CASE WESTERN RESERVE SCHOOL OF LAW JOURNAL
OF LAW, TECHNOLOGY & THE INTERNET, vol. 3, no.
2 (Jan. 2013) 13
